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xksok bysD'ku okWp vkSj ,lksfl,'ku QkWj MseksØsfVd fjQkWElZ us xksok fo/kkulHkk pquko 2022 esa lHkh  fotsrk mEehnokjksa ds 'kiFki=ksa dk 

fo'ys"k.k fd;kA  
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Bharatiya Janata Party 20 

Indian National Congress 11 

Independent 3 

Aam Aadmi Party 2 

Maharashtrawadi Gomantak 2 

Goa Forward Party 1 

Revolutionary Goans Party 1 

 40 
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 esa ls fotsrk 

mEehnokjksa us vius Åij vkijkf/kd ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s gSaA

esa esa ls  fo/kk;dksa us vius Åij vkijkf/kd ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s FksA 

 

 fotsrk 

mEehnokjksa us vius Åij xaHkhj vkijkf/kd ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s gSaA 

esa esa ls  fo/kk;dksa us vius Åij xaHkhj vkijkf/kd ekeys ?kksf"kr 

fd;s FksA 

 

16 (40%) 13 (33%)

39 (98%) ₹ 20.16 
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33%

Comparison of declared criminal cases of MLAs of 2017 vs 
Winning candidate 2022

Percentage of MLAs/Winning candidates with declared criminal  cases

Percentage of MLAs/Winning candidates with declared serious criminal cases

1. ikap lky ;k mlls vf/kd ltk okys 

vijk/k 

2. xS+j t+ekurh vijk/k 

3. pquko ls lEcfU/kr vijk/k ¼/kkjk 171 vFkok 

fj'or[kksjh½ 

4. ljdkjh [kt+kus dks uqdlku igqapkus ls 

lEcfU/kr vijk/k 

5. geyk] gR;k] vigj.k] cykRdkj ls 

lEcfU/kr vijk/k 

6. yksd izfrfuf/kRo vf/kfu;e esa mYysf[kr 

vijk/k ¼/kkjk 8½ 

7. Hkz"Vkpkj fujks/kd vf/kfu;e dkuwu ds rgr 

vijk/k 

8. efgykvksa ds Åij vR;kpkj ls lEcfU/kr 

vijk/k 
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1 2017 40 9 23% 6 15% 

2 2022 40 16 40% 13 33% 

 

 

 fotsrk mEehnokjksa us efgykvksa ds Åij vR;kpkj ls lEcfU/kr 

ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s gSaA bu esa ls  fotsrk mEehnokj us vius Åij vkbZihlh&376 ls lEcfU/kr ekeyk ?kksf"kr fd;k gSaA 

  BJP ds 20 esa ls 7 ¼35 Áfr'kr½] INC ds 11 esa ls 7 ¼64 Áfr'kr½] Maharashtrawadi 

Gomantak ds 2 esa ls 1 ¼50 Áfr'kr½ vkSj 1 esa ls 1 ¼100 Áfr'kr½ Goa Forward Party  ds  fotsrk mEehnokjksa us vius Åij vkijkf/kd ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s gSA 

 

  BJP ds 20 esa ls 6 ¼30 Áfr'kr½] INC ds 11 esa ls 6 ¼55 Áfr'kr½ vkSj 2 esa ls 1 ¼50 

Áfr'kr½ Maharashtrawadi Gomantak  ds  fotsrk mEehnokjksa us vius Åij xaHkhj vkijkf/kd ekeys ?kksf"kr fd;s gSA 
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  40 esa ls 39 ¼98 Áfr'kr½ fotsrk mEehnokj djksM+ifr gSA xksok fo/kkulHkk pquko 2017 esa 40 esa ls 40 ¼100 Áfr'kr½ djksM+ifr 

fo/kk;d FksA 

 

 

  

 

  

1 2017 40 40 100% 

2 2022 40 39 98% 
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 Revolutionary Goans Party ds ,d fotsrk dks NksM+dj tks djksM+ifr ugha gS] vU; lHkh nyksa BJP, INC, Maharashtrawadi 

Gomantak Party, AAP, Goa Forward Party  vkSj 3  fotsrk mEehnokj djksM+ifr gSaA ¼?kksf"kr laifRr ₹ 1 djksM+ ls T+;knk½A 
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uhps dh rkfydk esa xksok fo/kkulHkk pquko 2022 esa fotsrk mEehnokjksa dk laifRr fooj.k fn;k x;k gS& 

   

5 cr and above 30 75.0% 

2 crores to 5 crores 8 20.0% 

50 lakhs to 2 crores 1 2.5% 

less than 50 lakhs 1 2.5% 

75%

20%

2.5% 2.5%

Share of Wealth Among Winning Candidates 

Rs.5 cr and above

Rs.2 crores to Rs 5 crores

Rs. 50 lakhs to Rs. 2 crores

less than 50 lakhs
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 xksok fo/kkulHkk pquko 2022 esa fotsrk mEehnokjksa dh ₹ gSA xksok fo/kkulHkk 2017 esa fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlru 

laifRr ₹ khA 

 

 

 
 

 eq[; nyksa esa BJP  ds 20 fotsrk mEehnokjksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 15-32 djksM+] INC  ds 11 fotsrk mEehnokjksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 
31-26 djksM+] Maharashtrawadi Gomantak  ds 2 fotsrk mEehnokjksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 14-30 djksM+ vkSj AAP  ds 2 fotsrk mEehnokjksa dh vkSlru laifRr ₹ 
8-67 djksM+ gSA 

 uhps dh rkfydk esa vf/kdre laifRr okys 'kh"kZ 3 fotsrk mEehnokjksa dh lwph nh xbZ gS& 

     ₹  ₹  ₹   

1 Delilah Michael Lobo North Goa Siolim INC 28,33,42,637 64,57,59,228 92,91,01,865 

 92 Crore+ 

Y 
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Average Assets of MLAs 2017 and Winning Candidates 2022 ( Rs. In Crores)
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     ₹  ₹  ₹   

2 Michael Vincent Lobo North Goa Calangute INC 28,33,42,637 64,57,59,228 92,91,01,865 

 92 Crore+ 

Y 

3 Dr. Chandrakant Shetye North Goa Bicholim IND 24,22,75,063 35,40,26,350 59,63,01,413 

 59 Crore+ 

Y 

 
 

  uhps dh rkfydk esa lcls T+;knk nsunkjh ?kksf"kr djus okys 'kh"kZ 3 fotsrk mEehnokjksa dh lwph nh 

xbZ gSA 

     ₹  ₹   

1 Delilah Michael Lobo North Goa Siolim INC 
92,91,01,865 

 92 Crore+ 
28,87,35,436 

 28 Crore+ 
Y 

2 Michael Vincent Lobo North Goa Calangute INC 
92,91,01,865 

 92 Crore+ 
28,87,35,436 

 28 Crore+ 
Y 

3 Nilesh Cabral South Goa Curchorem BJP 
28,23,29,390 

 28 Crore+ 
11,97,46,638 

 11 Crore+ 
Y 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
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 * uhps dh rkfydk esa vk;dj fooj.k esa lcls T+;knk okf"kZd vk; ?kksf"kr 

djus okys 3 fotsrk mEehnokjksa dh lwph nh xbZ gSaA 

   

 

 

₹  

 

 

 

₹  

₹  

1 
Dr. Chandrakant 

Shetye 
IND Bicholim 

North 
Goa 

59,63,01,413   
59 Crore+ 

professional Practice, medical 
services & distribution of 

medicines 

professional Practice 
& medical services 

2020-2021 
8,10,76,500   

8 Crore+ 
4,05,38,250 
  4 Crore+ 

2 Nilesh Cabral BJP Curchorem 
South 
Goa 

28,23,29,390   
28 Crore+ 

Business Income Nil 2019-2020 
3,22,78,472   

3 Crore+ 
3,19,72,632   

3 Crore+ 

3 Michael Vincent Lobo INC Calangute 
North 
Goa 

92,91,01,865  
 92 Crore+ 

Business Income Business Income 2020-2021 
1,86,09,672   

1 Crore+ 
92,70,452   

92 Lacs+ 

* =

 

 

 fotsrk mEehnokjksa us viuh 'kSf{kd ;ksX;rk 8oha vkSj 12oha ds chp ?kksf"kr dh gS] tcfd fotsrk 

mEehnokjksa us viuh 'kSf{kd ;ksX;rk Lukrd vkSj blls T+;knk ?kksf"kr dh gSA fotsrk mEehnokjksa us viuh 'kSf{kd ;ksX;rk fMIyksek /kkjd ?kksf"kr dh gSA 

  fotsrk mEehnokjksa us viuh vk;q  o"kZ ds chp ?kksf"kr dh gS] tcfd fotsrk 

mEehnokjksa us viuh vk;q o"kZ ds chp ?kksf"kr dh gSSA  

https://eci.gov.in/
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 xksok fo/kkulHkk pquko 2022 esa esa ls efgyk fotsrk mEehnokj gSaA 2017 fo/kkulHkk esa 40 essa ls 2 ¼5 Áfr'kr½ efgyk 

fo/kk;d FkhA 

 

 

 xksok fo/kkulHkk pquko 2022 esa iqu% fuokZfpr fo/kk;dksa dh la[;k 17 gSaA 

 iqu% fuokZfpr fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlr laifRr ₹ 13-72 djksM+ FkhA 

 iqu% fuokZfpr fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlr laifRr ₹ 23-93 djksM+ gSA  

 iqu% fuokZfpr fo/kk;dksa dh vkSlru laifRr esa pquko 2017 ls 2022 rd ₹ 10-20 djksM+ ¼74 

Áfr'kr½ dh o`f) gqbZA  

 

 

 

  (₹)
 

(₹)
 

(₹)  

1. BJP 12 
19,69,22,481   

19 Crore+ 

11,45,08,276    

11 Crore+ 

8,24,14,205   

8 Crore+ 
71.97% 

2. INC 2 
54,03,33,590   

54 Crore+ 

32,67,26,994    

32 Crore+ 

21,36,06,596   

21 Crore+ 
65.38% 

3. Goa Forward Party 1 
37,16,45,465   

37 Crore+ 

14,75,55,994    

14 Crore+ 

22,40,89,471   

22 Crore+ 
151.87% 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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  (₹)
 

(₹)
 

(₹)  

4. Independent 1 
8,39,69,976   

8 Crore+ 

5,17,50,599    

5 Crore+ 

3,22,19,377   

3 Crore+ 
62.26% 

5. Maharashtrawadi Gomantak 1 
16,90,67,222   

16 Crore+ 

10,58,74,487    

10 Crore+ 

6,31,92,735   

6 Crore+ 
59.69% 

 17 
23,93,18,800.94   

23 Crore+ 

13,72,19,669.58   

13 Crore+ 

10,20,99,131.35   

10 Crore+ 
74% 

 

 

    

 

BJP 20 7 35% 6 30% 

INC 11 7 64% 6 55% 

Maharashtrawadi Gomantak 2 1 50% 1 50% 

Goa Forward Party 1 1 100% 0 0% 

Others 6 0 0% 0 0% 

 40 16 40% 13 33% 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/


        
 
 

 

(https://eci.gov.in/)
www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info    Page 16 of 46 

    

BJP 20 20 100% 

INC 11 11 100% 

Independent 3 3 100% 

Maharashtrawadi Gomantak 2 2 100% 

AAP 2 2 100% 

Goa Forward Party 1 1 100% 

Revolutionary Goans Party 1 0 0% 

 40 39 98% 

  (₹) 

BJP 20 
Rs 15,32,13,134 

~ 15 Crore+ 

INC 11 
Rs 31,26,24,645 

~ 31 Crore+ 

Independent 3 
Rs 24,33,84,655 

~ 24 Crore+ 

Maharashtrawadi Gomantak 2 
Rs 14,30,30,561 

~ 14 Crore+ 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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  (₹) 

AAP 2 
Rs 8,67,07,143 

~ 8 Crore+ 

Goa Forward Party 1 
Rs 37,16,45,465 

~ 37 Crore+ 

Revolutionary Goans Party 1 
Rs 8,29,155 

~ 8 Lacs+ 

All Parties 40 
Rs 20,16,30,944 

20 Crore+ 

 

 
    

₹  ₹  ₹   

1 Delilah Michael Lobo North Goa Siolim INC 28,33,42,637 64,57,59,228 92,91,01,865 

 92 Crore+ 

Y 

2 Michael Vincent Lobo North Goa Calangute INC 28,33,42,637 64,57,59,228 92,91,01,865 

 92 Crore+ 

Y 

3 Dr. Chandrakant Shetye North Goa Bicholim IND 24,22,75,063 35,40,26,350 59,63,01,413 

 59 Crore+ 

Y 

4 Atanasio Monserrate North Goa Panaji BJP 13,14,04,680 35,34,49,584 48,48,54,264 

 48 Crore+ 

Y 

5 Jennifer Monserrate North Goa Taleigao BJP 13,14,04,680 35,34,49,584 48,48,54,264 

 48 Crore+ 

Y 

6 Vijai Sardesai South Goa Fatorda Goa Forward Party 8,94,25,851 28,22,19,614 37,16,45,465 

 37 Crore+ 

Y 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
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₹  ₹  ₹   

7 Rodolfo Louis Fernandes North Goa St. Cruz INC 9,83,66,802 24,82,94,980 34,66,61,782 

 34 Crore+ 

Y 

8 Alemao Yuri South Goa Cuncolim INC 25,68,38,790 4,48,33,814 30,16,72,604 

 30 Crore+ 

Y 

9 Nilesh Cabral South Goa Curchorem BJP 22,18,63,390 6,04,66,000 28,23,29,390 

 28 Crore+ 

Y 

10 Deviya Vishwajit Rane North Goa Poriem BJP 6,25,84,108 16,92,26,488 23,18,10,596 

 23 Crore+ 

Y 

 

 

 

 

     ₹  ₹   

1 Delilah Michael Lobo North Goa Siolim INC 
92,91,01,865 

 92 Crore+ 
28,87,35,436 

 28 Crore+ 
Y 

2 Michael Vincent Lobo North Goa Calangute INC 
92,91,01,865 

 92 Crore+ 
28,87,35,436 

 28 Crore+ 
Y 

3 Nilesh Cabral South Goa Curchorem BJP 
28,23,29,390 

 28 Crore+ 
11,97,46,638 

 11 Crore+ 
Y 

4 Deviya Vishwajit Rane  North Goa Poriem BJP 
23,18,10,596 

 23 Crore+ 
11,62,98,925 

 11 Crore+ 
Y 

5 Vishwajit Pratapsingh Rane  North Goa Valpoi BJP 
23,18,10,596 

 23 Crore+ 
11,62,98,925 

 11 Crore+ 
Y 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=254
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=177
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     ₹  ₹   

6 Vijai Sardesai  South Goa Fatorda Goa Forward Party 
37,16,45,465 

 37 Crore+ 
6,53,09,351 

 6 Crore+ 
Y 

7 Atanasio Monserrate  North Goa Panaji BJP 
48,48,54,264 

 48 Crore+ 
6,46,28,864 

 6 Crore+ 
Y 

8 Jennifer Monserrate  North Goa Taleigao BJP 
48,48,54,264 

 48 Crore+ 
6,46,28,864 

 6 Crore+ 
Y 

9 Ganesh Gaonkar  South Goa Sanvordem BJP 
19,57,68,960 

 19 Crore+ 
4,24,94,120 

 4 Crore+ 
Y 

10 Dr. Chandrakant Shetye  North Goa Bicholim IND 
59,63,01,413 

 59 Crore+ 
3,43,55,590 

 3 Crore+ 
Y 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

₹  

  

 
₹  

₹  

1 
Dr. 

Chandrakant 
Shetye 

IND Bicholim 
North 
Goa 

59,63,01,413   
59 Crore+ 

Professional Practice, medical 
services & distribution of medicines 

Professional Practice & medical services 2020-2021 
8,10,76,500   

8 Crore+ 
4,05,38,250 
  4 Crore+ 

2 Nilesh Cabral BJP Curchorem 
South 
Goa 

28,23,29,390   
28 Crore+ 

Business Income Nil 2019-2020 
3,22,78,472   

3 Crore+ 
3,19,72,632   

3 Crore+ 

3 
Michael 

Vincent Lobo 
INC Calangute 

North 
Goa 

92,91,01,865  
 92 Crore+ 

Business Income Business Income 2020-2021 
1,86,09,672   

1 Crore+ 
92,70,452   

92 Lacs+ 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=90
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=124
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=187
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=34
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=227
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₹  

  

 
₹  

₹  

4 
Delilah Michael 

Lobo 

INC Siolim 
North 
Goa 

92,91,01,865 
  92 Crore+ 

Business Income Business Income 2020-2021 
89,42,130   

89 Lacs+ 
89,42,130  
 89 Lacs+ 

5 
Rodolfo Louis 

Fernandes  

INC St. Cruz 
North 
Goa 

34,66,61,782  
 34 Crore+ 

Business Income,Interest 
Income,Rent Income,Capital 

Gains,Dividend Income 

Business Income,Interest Income,Rent 
Income,Capital Gains,Dividend Income 

2020-2021 
77,24,554   

77 Lacs+ 
38,62,277   

38 Lacs+ 

6 Altone D Costa  INC Quepem 
South 
Goa 

20,87,28,330  
 20 Crore+ 

Business, Interest Business, Interest 2020-2021 
74,25,060  
 74 Lacs+ 

37,12,530  
 37 Lacs+ 

7 
Joshua Peter 

De Souza 

BJP Mapusa 
North 
Goa 

4,15,97,663  
 4 Crore+ 

Business, MLA Salary NA 2020-2021 
69,49,187 
  69 Lacs+ 

69,49,187 
  69 Lacs+ 

8 Aleixo Sequeira  INC Nuvem 
South 
Goa 

18,27,58,355  
 18 Crore+ 

Business Income,Salary 
income,Interest,Pension(Ex 

MlA),Income From Other Source 

Business Income,Pension Income,Sale Of 
Produce(agricultural),Income From 

Other Sources 
2019-2020 

68,07,810   
68 Lacs+ 

43,75,950   
43 Lacs+ 

9 
Deviya 

Vishwajit Rane  

BJP Poriem 
North 
Goa 

23,18,10,596  
 23 Crore+ 

Salary, Rent, Bank Interest 
Salary, Agriculture Income & Bank 

Interest 
2021-2022 

65,92,066  
 65 Lacs+ 

11,13,349   
11 Lacs+ 

10 
Vishwajit 

Pratapsingh 
Rane 

BJP Valpoi 
North 
Goa 

23,18,10,596  
 23 Crore+ 

Salary, Agriculture Income & Bank 
Interest 

Salary, Rent & Bank Interest 2021-2022 
65,92,066   

65 Lacs+ 
54,78,717   

54 Lacs+ 

 

https://eci.gov.in/
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8th Pass 1 

10th Pass 6 

12th Pass 6 

Graduate 13 

Graduate Professional 4 

Post Graduate 4 

Diploma 6 

 40 

  

25-30 1 

31-40 3 

41-50 16 

51-60 12 
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61-70 7 

71-80 1 

 40 

 
 

 

 

 

 

iq:"k 37 

efgyk 3 

 40 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/


        
 
 

 

(https://eci.gov.in/)
www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info    Page 23 of 46 

     
₹ ₹ ₹  

1 Delilah Michael Lobo  North Goa Siolim INC 28,33,42,637 64,57,59,228 92,91,01,865 

 92 Crore+ 

Y 

2 Michael Vincent Lobo  North Goa Calangute INC 28,33,42,637 64,57,59,228 92,91,01,865 

 92 Crore+ 

Y 

3 Dr. Chandrakant Shetye  North Goa Bicholim IND 24,22,75,063 35,40,26,350 59,63,01,413 

 59 Crore+ 

Y 

4 Atanasio Monserrate  North Goa Panaji BJP 13,14,04,680 35,34,49,584 48,48,54,264 

 48 Crore+ 

Y 

5 Jennifer Monserrate  North Goa Taleigao BJP 13,14,04,680 35,34,49,584 48,48,54,264 

 48 Crore+ 

Y 

6 Vijai Sardesai  South Goa Fatorda Goa Forward Party 8,94,25,851 28,22,19,614 37,16,45,465 

 37 Crore+ 

Y 

7 Rodolfo Louis Fernandes  North Goa St. Cruz INC 9,83,66,802 24,82,94,980 34,66,61,782 

 34 Crore+ 

Y 

8 Alemao Yuri  South Goa Cuncolim INC 25,68,38,790 4,48,33,814 30,16,72,604 

 30 Crore+ 

Y 

9 Nilesh Cabral  South Goa Curchorem BJP 22,18,63,390 6,04,66,000 28,23,29,390 

 28 Crore+ 

Y 

10 Deviya Vishwajit Rane  North Goa Poriem BJP 6,25,84,108 16,92,26,488 23,18,10,596 

 23 Crore+ 

Y 

11 Vishwajit Pratapsingh Rane  North Goa Valpoi BJP 6,25,84,108 16,92,26,488 23,18,10,596 

 23 Crore+ 

Y 

12 Mauvin Heliodoro Godinho  South Goa Dabolim BJP 9,05,29,488 13,16,82,000 22,22,11,488 

 22 Crore+ 

Y 
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₹ ₹ ₹  

13 Rohan Khaunte  North Goa Porvorim BJP 13,49,74,326 8,13,78,000 21,63,52,326 

 21 Crore+ 

Y 

14 Carlos Alvares Ferreira  North Goa Aldona INC 5,42,77,799 16,00,00,000 21,42,77,799 

 21 Crore+ 

Y 

15 Altone D Costa  South Goa Quepem INC 10,21,53,574 10,65,74,756 20,87,28,330 

 20 Crore+ 

Y 

16 Ganesh Gaonkar  South Goa Sanvordem BJP 4,12,04,910 15,45,64,050 19,57,68,960 

 19 Crore+ 

Y 

17 Aleixo Sequeira  South Goa Nuvem INC 7,41,06,569 10,86,51,786 18,27,58,355 

 18 Crore+ 

Y 

18 Ramkrishna Dhavalikar  South Goa Marcaim Maharashtrawadi Gomantak 14,24,56,252 2,66,10,970 16,90,67,222 

 16 Crore+ 

Y 

19 Digambar Kamat  South Goa Margao INC 8,73,19,314 6,42,46,000 15,15,65,314 

 15 Crore+ 

Y 

20 Ravi Naik South Goa Ponda BJP 4,26,06,000 10,45,32,000 14,71,38,000 

 14 Crore+ 

Y 

21 Cruz Silva  South Goa Velim AAP 1,34,20,398 10,87,61,470 12,21,81,868 

 12 Crore+ 

Y 

22 Jit Vinayak Arolkar  North Goa Mandrem Maharashtrawadi Gomantak 2,56,64,400 9,13,29,500 11,69,93,900 

 11 Crore+ 

Y 

23 Dr. Pramod Sawant North Goa Sanquelim BJP 4,99,79,584 4,38,00,000 9,37,79,584 

 9 Crore+ 

Y 

24 Subhash Uttam Phal Dessai  South Goa Sanguem BJP 1,35,40,064 7,41,11,710 8,76,51,774 

 8 Crore+ 

Y 

25 Aleixo Reginaldo Lourenco  South Goa Curtorim IND 1,68,81,662 6,70,88,314 8,39,69,976 

 8 Crore+ 

Y 

26 Nilkanth Ramnath Halarnkar  North Goa Tivim BJP 2,96,86,935 5,24,61,885 8,21,48,820 

 8 Crore+ 

Y 
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₹ ₹ ₹  

27 Sankalp Amonkar  South Goa Mormugao INC 5,34,11,421 2,17,34,000 7,51,45,421 

 7 Crore+ 

Y 

28 Rajesh Faldessai  North Goa Cumbarjua INC 3,43,95,617 2,30,00,000 5,73,95,617 

 5 Crore+ 

Y 

29 Krishna V. Salkar  South Goa Vasco-Da-Gama BJP 1,51,29,784 3,95,00,000 5,46,29,784 

 5 Crore+ 

Y 

30 Venzy Viegas South Goa Benaulim AAP 3,47,32,418 1,65,00,000 5,12,32,418 

 5 Crore+ 

Y 

31 Antonio Vas South Goa Cortalim IND 1,61,82,575 3,37,00,000 4,98,82,575 

 4 Crore+ 

Y 

32 Subhash Shirodkar  South Goa Siroda BJP 4,57,91,424 34,40,000 4,92,31,424 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

33 Pravin Prabhakar Arlekar  North Goa Pernem (Sc) BJP 4,43,32,007 30,00,000 4,73,32,007 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

34 Premendra Vishnu Shet  North Goa Maem BJP 2,13,31,862 2,27,70,000 4,41,01,862 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

35 Kedar Jayprakash Naik  North Goa Saligao INC 1,80,12,142 2,44,50,000 4,24,62,142 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

36 Joshua Peter De Souza  North Goa Mapusa BJP 3,50,64,787 65,32,876 4,15,97,663 
 4 Crore+ 

Y 

37 Govind Shepu Gaude  South Goa Priol BJP 1,05,59,955 1,62,02,000 2,67,61,955 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

38 Ulhas Tuenkar  South Goa Navelim BJP 90,96,512 1,40,00,000 2,30,96,512 
 2 Crore+ 

Y 

39 Ramesh Tawadkar South Goa Canacona BJP 60,31,107 1,07,70,300 1,68,01,407 
 1 Crore+ 

Y 

40 Viresh Mukesh Borkar  North Goa St. Andre Revolutionary Goans Party 8,29,155* 0 8,29,155 
 8 Lacs+ 

Y 

* laifRr ds ewY; ls ;g rkRi;Z gS fd fotsrk mEehnokjksa us vius 'kIkFki= esa dqy laifRr dk C;kSjk ugh fn;k gSA dqy laifRr dh x.uk muds }kjk 'kiFki= esa ?kksf"kr fd;s x;s fooj.k ds vk/kkj ij dh xbZ gSA 
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 (₹)

 
 

  

 

 
 

 
 (₹) (₹) 

(₹) 

(₹) 

1. 
Michael 
Vincent 

Lobo 

Business 
Income 

Business Income INC BJP North Goa Calangute Calangute 
92,91,01,865   

92 Crore+ 
54,59,81,558   

54 Crore+ 
38,31,20,307   

38 Crore+ 
70% 

1,86,09,672 
  

1 Crore+ 

2. 
Atanasio 

Monserrat
e 

Rent Income, 
Interest Income 

Dividend 
Income, 

Allowance as 
MLA 

Rent Income, 
Interest Income 

Dividend 
Income, 

Allowance as 
MLA 

BJP INC North Goa Panaji 
Panaji : Bye 
Election On 
19-05-2019 

48,48,54,264   
48 Crore+ 

21,61,52,348   
21 Crore+ 

26,87,01,916   
26 Crore+ 

124% 
38,70,096   

38 Lacs+ 

3. 
Vijai 

Sardesai 
Business Business 

Goa Forward 
Party 

Goa Forward Party South Goa Fatorda Fatorda 
37,16,45,465   

37 Crore+ 
14,75,55,994   

14 Crore+ 
22,40,89,471   

22 Crore+ 
152% 

8,95,470   
8 Lacs+ 

4. 
Jennifer 

Monserrat
e 

Rent Income, 
Interest Income, 

Dividend 
Income, Salaries 
and Allowances 

as MLA 

Rent Income, 
Interest Income, 

Dividend 
Income, Salaries 
and Allowances 

as MLA 

BJP INC North Goa Taleigao Taleigao 
48,48,54,264   

48 Crore+ 
30,81,18,480   

30 Crore+ 
17,67,35,784   

17 Crore+ 
57% 

38,70,096   
38 Lacs+ 

5. 
Rohan 

Khaunte  

Business/Bank 
Interest/Salaries
/Mutual Funds 

Business/Bank 
Interest/Salaries 

BJP IND North Goa Porvorim Provorim 
21,63,52,326   

21 Crore+ 
9,34,03,413   

9 Crore+ 
12,29,48,913   

12 Crore+ 
132% 

29,61,160   
29 Lacs+ 

6. 
Mauvin 

Heliodoro 
Godinho  

Business Business BJP BJP South Goa Dabolim Dabolim 
22,22,11,488   

22 Crore+ 
10,74,74,084   

10 Crore+ 
11,47,37,404   

11 Crore+ 
107% 

9,60,320   
9 Lacs+ 
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 (₹) (₹) 

(₹) 

(₹) 

7. 
Nilesh 
Cabral  

Business 
Income 

Nil BJP BJP South Goa Curchorem Curchorem 
28,23,29,390   

28 Crore+ 
19,95,57,261   

19 Crore+ 
8,27,72,129   

8 Crore+ 
41% 

3,22,78,472 
  

3 Crore+ 

8. 
Dr. Pramod 

Sawant 

Business, 
Interest from 
Bank, Salary. 
Allowances 

Salary, Interest 
from Bank 

BJP BJP North Goa Sanquelim Sanquelim 
9,37,79,584   

9 Crore+ 
2,78,98,739   

2 Crore+ 
6,58,80,845   

6 Crore+ 
236% 

19,16,310   
19 Lacs+ 

9. 
Ramkrishna 
Dhavalikar  

Interest, 
Investment, 
Real Estate 

Interest, 
Investment, Real 

Estate 

Maharashtra
wadi 

Gomantak 

Maharashtrawadi 
Gomantak 

South Goa Marcaim Marcaim 
16,90,67,222   

16 Crore+ 
10,58,74,487   

10 Crore+ 
6,31,92,735   

6 Crore+ 
60% 

60,54,504   
60 Lacs+ 

10. Ravi Naik 

Allowance from 
State, 

Government to 
MLA Ponda, 

Goa Business 

Business BJP INC South Goa Ponda Ponda 
14,71,38,000   

14 Crore+ 
10,12,36,000   

10 Crore+ 
4,59,02,000   

4 Crore+ 
45% 

4,97,700   
4 Lacs+ 

11. 
Digambar 

Kamat 

Business, 
Interest, 

Salaries & 
Capital Gains 

Business, 
Interest & 

Capital Gains 
INC INC South Goa Margao Margao 

15,15,65,314   
15 Crore+ 

10,74,72,430   
10 Crore+ 

4,40,92,884   
4 Crore+ 

41% 
48,01,980   

48 Lacs+ 

12. 
Aleixo 

Reginaldo 
Lourenco  

Salary Business 
Capital Gains 
Income From 
Other Sources 

Income From 
Other Sources 

IND INC South Goa Curtorim Curtorim 
8,39,69,976   

8 Crore+ 
5,17,50,599   

5 Crore+ 
3,22,19,377   

3 Crore+ 
62% 

10,51,552   
10 Lacs+ 

13. 
Subhash 

Shirodkar  

Business House Wife BJP BJP South Goa Siroda 
Siroda : Bye 
Election On 
23-04-2019 

4,92,31,424   
4 Crore+ 

2,04,24,559   
2 Crore+ 

2,88,06,865   
2 Crore+ 

141% 
3,16,420   

3 Lacs+ 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=3
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=3
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=157
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=157
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=4
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=4
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=134
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=108
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=108
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=84
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=84
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=84
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=5
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=5


        
 
 

 

(https://eci.gov.in/)
www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info    Page 28 of 46 

 
 

  

 

 
 

 
 (₹) (₹) 

(₹) 

(₹) 

14. 
Nilkanth 
Ramnath 
Halarnkar  

Business Not Applicable BJP INC North Goa Tivim Tivim 
8,21,48,820   

8 Crore+ 
5,56,44,345   

5 Crore+ 
2,65,04,475   

2 Crore+ 
48% 

37,82,326   
37 Lacs+ 

15. 
Joshua 

Peter De 
Souza  

Business, MLA 
Salary 

NA BJP BJP North Goa Mapusa 
Mapusa : Bye 
Election On 
23-04-2019 

4,15,97,663   
4 Crore+ 

1,65,54,412   
1 Crore+ 

2,50,43,251   
2 Crore+ 

151% 
69,49,187   

69 Lacs+ 

16. 
Vishwajit 

Pratapsing
h Rane  

Salary, 
Agriculture 

Income & Bank 
Interest 

Salary, Rent & 
Bank Interest 

BJP BJP North Goa Valpoi 
Valpoi : Bye 
Election On 
23-08-2017 

23,18,10,596   
23 Crore+ 

21,54,49,863   
21 Crore+ 

1,63,60,733   
1 Crore+ 

8% 
65,92,066   

65 Lacs+ 

17. 
Govind 
Shepu 
Gaude  

Business Business BJP IND South Goa Priol Priol 
2,67,61,955   

2 Crore+ 
1,21,85,811   

1 Crore+ 
1,45,76,144   

1 Crore+ 
120% 

35,42,278   
35 Lacs+ 

 (₹)
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1 Name:Atanasio Monserrate 

District:NORTH GOA 

Constituency:PANAJI 

Party: BJP 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:9 

Other IPC:11 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 376, 342, 506, 34, Other Details - Section 4 Of POSCO Act. & Section 
67-B (C) of IT Act 2000, Case No. - Session Case No. 45/200, Court - Hon. Court of 
Addl. Sessions Judge Mapusa, FIR No. - 100/16, PS Panaji Goa, Charges Framed - 
Yes, Date Charges Framed - 26 Sep 2019 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 153, 324, 325, 326, 323, 333, 427, 435, Other Details - 
Section 3 of The Prevention of Damage to Public Property Act 1984, Case No. - 
Criminal Case No. 230/09/A, Re Registration Session Case No. 4/2014, Court - JMFC 
Panaji, Case Re Register in Hon. Court of Addl. Sessions Judge Mapusa , FIR No. - 
57/08, and Re-registered as FIR No.BSI/2008/S/0003 RC03/(S)/2008/MUM CBI 
Mumbai Panaji PS Goa an, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 12 Sep 
2014 , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - The Same has been disposed 

 

3. IPC Sections - 326, 354, 504, 506(ii), 509, 34, Other Details - , Case No. - Complaint 
Case Finalization as a Final Vide No. 37/2021, Date 07/07/2021, Court - , FIR No. - 

2 charges related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt by dangerous weapons or means 

(IPC Section-326) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt to deter public servant from his 

duty (IPC Section-333) 

1 charge related to Mischief by destroying or moving, etc., a land- mark fixed by public 

authority Mischief by fire or explosive substance with intent to cause damage to 

amount of one hundred or (in case of agricultural produce) ten rupees (IPC Section-

435) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to woman with intent to outrage her 

modesty (IPC Section-354) 

1 charge related to Punishment for rape (IPC Section-376) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC 

Section-324) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing grievous hurt (IPC Section-325) 

2 charges related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention 

(IPC Section-34) 

1 charge related to Wantonly giving provocation with intent to cause riot-if rioting be 

committed-if not committed (IPC Section-153) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-

427) 

1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC 

Section-504) 

1 charge related to Word, gesture or act intended to insult the modesty of a woman (IPC 

Section-509) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful Confinement (IPC Section-342) 
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Crime No.137/19, PS Panaji, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No , Details of 
Appeal - The Same has been disposed 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC Section-

143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

2 Name:Digambar Kamat 

District:SOUTH GOA 

Constituency:MARGAO 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:4 

Serious IPC:6 

Other IPC:4 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 3/4 and Section 8(5) of the Prevention of 
Money Laundering Act 2002, Complaint Date 12.07.2018, Case No. - 
PMLA/1/2018, Court - Additional Sessions Judge, North Goa at Mapusa , FIR No. - 
ECIR/01/Pjzo/2015, Enforcement Directorate, 1st & 2nd Floor, Jeevan Vishwas, LIC 
Building, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 22 Jul 2021 , Appeal Filed - 
Yes , Details of Appeal - 

 

2. IPC Sections - 120B, 379, 406, 409, 418, 420, Other Details - Section 13(1)(b), 13(2) 
of the Prevention of Corruption Act 1988, Section 24(A)(8), 24(A)(10), 37(1)(a)(b) 
r/w 52 of The Mineral Concession Rules 1960, Section 13 r/w rule 58 Mineral 
Conservation and Development rules 1988, Section 3 r/w 7 of the Goa (Prevention 
of Illegal Mining, Transportation and Storage of Minerals) rules 2004, Charge 
Sheet/Final Report No. 21/2018 Dated 02.02.2018, Case No. - SPCC/1/2018 (Old 
Number) SPCC/2/2019 (New Number), Court - Additional Sessions Judge, South 

2 charges related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC 

Section-420) 

1 charge related to Punishment for theft (IPC Section-379) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal breach of trust (IPC Section-406) 

1 charge related to Criminal breach of trust by public servant, or by banker, merchant 

or agent (IPC Section-409) 

1 charge related to Causing disappearance of evidence of offence, or giving false 

information to screen offender (IPC Section-201) 

3 charges related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

1 charge related to Cheating with knowledge that wrongful loss may ensue to person 

whose interest offender is bound to protect (IPC Section-418) 
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Goa, Margao , FIR No. - 15/2013, CID Crime Branch Police Station, Dona 
Paula, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No , Details of Appeal - 

 

3. IPC Sections - 120B, 201, Other Details - Section 7, 8, 9 and 13 of the Prevention of 
Corruption Act 1988, Charge Sheet/Final Report No. 149/2016, Dated 
27.10.2016, Case No. - SPCC/6/2015 (Old Number) SPCC/6/2019 (New 
Number), Court - Additional Sessions Judge, North Goa, Mapusa , FIR No. - 
93/2015, Crime Branch, Ribandar, Tiswadi, Goa, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 
Filed - No , Details of Appeal - 

 

4. IPC Sections - 120B, 420, Other Details - Section 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13 of the 
Prevention of Corruption Act 1988, Section 4(1)(1-A), 19 r/w 21(1)(2) of Mines & 
Minerals (Development and Regulation Act 1957 r/w Section 4(1)(1-A) r/w 21(1)(2) 
Mines Minerals Development and Regulation Act 2015, Charge Sheet/Final Report 
No. 14/2018, Dated 18.01.2018, I have been discharged in SPCC/1/2018, By the 
Honble Additional Sessions Judge-I South Goa, Margao vide Judgement and Order 
Dated 03.11.2020, The State of Goa has filed Criminal Revision Application No. 
2/2021, Before the Honble Court of Bombay at Goa, Challenging the Order of 
Discharge which is pending Adjudication, Case No. - SPCC/1/2018, Court - 
Additional Sessions Judge-I, South Goa, Margao , FIR No. - 53/2014, CID Crime 
Branch Police Station Dona Paula, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes 
, Details of Appeal - 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

3 Name:Michael Vincent Lobo 

District:NORTH GOA 

1 charge related to Theft in dwelling house, etc. (IPC Section-380) 

1 charge related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 
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Constituency:CALANGUTE 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:3 

Serious IPC:6 

Other IPC:12 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 468, 471, 420, 201, 34, Other Details - , Case No. - 
73/S/2016, Court - JMFC, A Court, Mapusa , FIR No. - 29/2010, Crime Branch 
Raibander, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 447, 427, 323, 506, 454, 380, 149, Other Details - 
, Case No. - 224/2016, Court - JMFC A Court Mapusa , FIR No. - 31/2015, P.S.- 
Calangute, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 23 Jul 2019 , Appeal 
Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 269, 188, 34, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 06/2022, 
P.S.-Saligao, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-

420) 

1 charge related to Causing disappearance of evidence of offence, or giving false 

information to screen offender (IPC Section-201) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 

1 charge related to Lurking house-trespass or house-breaking in order to commit 

offence punishable with imprisonment (IPC Section-454) 

2 charges related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention 

(IPC Section-34) 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal trespass (IPC Section-447) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-

427) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in 

prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life 

(IPC Section-269) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC 

Section-471) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC Section-

143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

4 Name:Jennifer Monserrate 

District:NORTH GOA 

Constituency:TALEIGAO 

Party: BJP 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC 

Section-324) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing grievous hurt (IPC Section-325) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt by dangerous weapons or means 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=187


        
 
 

 

(https://eci.gov.in/)
www.adrindia.org, www.myneta.info    Page 33 of 46 

   

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:5 

Other IPC:6 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 153, 324, 325, 326, 323, 333, 427, 435, Other Details - 
Section 3 of the Prevention of Damage to Public Property Act. 1984, Case No. - 
Criminal Case No. 230/09/A Re-Registered as Sessions case No. 4/2014 , Court - 
JMFC, Panaji, re-registered Court Addl. Sessions Judge, Mapusa , FIR No. - 57/08 
Panaji PS. Panaji (Goa) and re-registered as FIR No. BSI/2008/S/0003 
RC03/(S)/2008/MUM, CBI Mumbai, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 
12 Sep 2014 , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - the same has been disposed 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

(IPC Section-326) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing grievous hurt to deter public servant from his 

duty (IPC Section-333) 

1 charge related to Mischief by destroying or moving, etc., a land- mark fixed by public 

authority Mischief by fire or explosive substance with intent to cause damage to 

amount of one hundred or (in case of agricultural produce) ten rupees (IPC Section-

435) 

1 charge related to Mischief causing damage to the amount of fifty rupees (IPC Section-

427) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC Section-

143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Wantonly giving provocation with intent to cause riot-if rioting be 

committed-if not committed (IPC Section-153) 

1 charge related to Punishment for voluntarily causing hurt (IPC Section-323) 

5 Name:Rajesh Faldessai 

District:NORTH GOA 

Constituency:CUMBARJUA 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:4 

Other IPC:3 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 408, 425, 467, 471, 420, 201, 120B, Other Details - , Case No. - 
156/S/2016/A, Court - , FIR No. - Crime No.37/2012, Charges Framed - No , Appeal 
Filed - No 

1 charge related to Criminal breach of trust by clerk or servant (IPC Section-408) 

1 charge related to Forgery of valuable security, will, etc. (IPC Section-467) 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-

420) 

1 charge related to Causing disappearance of evidence of offence, or giving false 

information to screen offender (IPC Section-201) 

1 charge related to Mischief (IPC Section-425) 

1 charge related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC 

Section-471) 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 
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Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

6 Name:Govind Shepu Gaude 

District:SOUTH GOA 

Constituency:PRIOL 

Party: BJP 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:3 

Other IPC:6 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 341, 435, 188, 332, 324, 149, Other Details - Section 3 
& 4 PDPP Act, Case No. - Criminal Misc. Application No. 198/2016 in Stamp 
Number Main No. 2854/2016, Court - High Court Of Bombay at Goa Panaji , FIR 
No. - CC No.37/2011, RC-BSI/2011/S/2008 P.S Cuncolim South Goa, Goa, Charges 
Framed - No , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - Criminal Revision Application 
No. 24/2019, In the High Court of Bombay at Goa, Panaji 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Mischief by destroying or moving, etc., a land- mark fixed by public 

authority Mischief by fire or explosive substance with intent to cause damage to 

amount of one hundred or (in case of agricultural produce) ten rupees (IPC Section-

435) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC 

Section-332) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC 

Section-324) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in 

prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC Section-

143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

7 Name:Ramesh Tawadkar 

District:SOUTH GOA 

Constituency:CANACONA 

Party: BJP 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:3 

1 charge related to Mischief by destroying or moving, etc., a land- mark fixed by public 

authority Mischief by fire or explosive substance with intent to cause damage to 

amount of one hundred or (in case of agricultural produce) ten rupees (IPC Section-

435) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt to deter public servant from his duty (IPC 

Section-332) 

1 charge related to Voluntarily causing hurt by dangerous weapons or means (IPC 

Section-324) 
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Other IPC:6 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 148, 341, 435, 188, 332, 324, 149, Other Details - Section 3 
& 4 of PDPP Act, Case No. - Criminal Misc Application No 198/2016 in Stamp 
Number Main No 2854/2016, Court - , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - Yes, Date 
Charges Framed - 25 May 2011 , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in 

prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC Section-

143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Rioting, armed with deadly weapon (IPC Section-148) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

8 Name:Kedar Jayprakash Naik 

District:NORTH GOA 

Constituency:SALIGAO 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:3 

Other IPC:3 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 468, 471, 403, 409, 420, 120B, Other Details - Section 7, 
13(1)(a)(b)(c) & (2) of Prevention of Corruption Act 1988, Case No. - , Court - , FIR 
No. - 03/2017, Crime Branch P.S. Ribandar Goa , Charges Framed - No , Appeal 
Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Forgery for purpose of cheating (IPC Section-468) 

1 charge related to Criminal breach of trust by public servant, or by banker, merchant 

or agent (IPC Section-409) 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-

420) 

1 charge related to Using as genuine a forged document or electronic record (IPC 

Section-471) 

1 charge related to Dishonest misappropriation of property (IPC Section-403) 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

9 Name:Sankalp Amonkar 

District:SOUTH GOA 

1 charge related to Punishment for extortion (IPC Section-384) 

1 charge related to Stalking (IPC Section-354D) 
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Constituency:MORMUGAO 

Party: INC 

Total Cases:5 

Serious IPC:2 

Other IPC:8 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 384, 120B, 354D, Other Details - Section 66-D, 67(A) IT Act, Case 
No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 11/21 P.S Mormugao PS, Headland Sada Goa, Charges 
Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section- 3&4 of GPG Act, Case No. - Criminal Case 
No. PGA 10/2018/D, Court - JMFC Vasco Goa , FIR No. - 40/17 Crime Branch P.S 
Ribandar Panaji Goa, Charges Framed - Yes, Date Charges Framed - 14 Aug 2019 
, Appeal Filed - No 

 

3. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 341, 149, Other Details - Section 8(b) of the National 
Highway Act 1956, Case No. - Criminal Case No. IPC/41/2017/D, Court - JMFC 
Vasco Goa , FIR No. - 22/16 P.S Mormugao Headland Sada Goa, Charges Framed - 
No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section- 138 of Negotiable Instrument Act, Case 
No. - Criminal Case No OA/285/2012/B, Court - JMFC Panaji Goa , Punishment: - 

2 charges related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC Section-

143) 

2 charges related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

2 charges related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in 

prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 
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Sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment of 3 Month, Date of Order of 
Conviction - 16 Jan 2015 , Appeal Filed - Yes , Details of Appeal - The order passed 
by the JMFC Panaji was modified and stands varied in Appeal no. 17/2015 before 
the District and Session Court at Panaji Goa and directed to pay an amount of Rs 
25000/- to the District Legal Services Authority which was accordingly paid 

 

2. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 149, Other Details - Section 174(a) of Railways Act, Case 
No. - Criminal Case No 5/S/2007/B, Court - JMFC Vasco Goa , Punishment: - 
Released on admonition under section 3 of Probation of offenders Act 1958 by 
giving warning at the time of pronouncing the Judgment and order, Date of Order 
of Conviction - 30 Nov 2007 , Appeal Filed - No , Details of Appeal - The order 
passed by the JMFC Panaji was modified and stands varied in Appeal no. 17/2015 
before the District and Session Court at Panaji Goa and directed to pay an amount 
of Rs 25000/- to the District Legal Services Authority which was accordingly paid 

 

10 Name:Rodolfo Louis Fernandes District:NORTH GOA Constituency:ST. CRUZ 

Party: INC Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:2 Other IPC:1 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 409, 420, 34, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 14/2019, 
Old Goa Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Criminal breach of trust by public servant, or by banker, merchant 

or agent (IPC Section-409) 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-

420) 

1 charge related to Acts done by several persons in furtherance of common intention 

(IPC Section-34) 

11 Name:Rohan Khaunte District:NORTH GOA Constituency:PORVORIM 

Party: BJP Total Cases:1 

1 charge related to Criminal breach of trust by public servant, or by banker, merchant 

or agent (IPC Section-409) 
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Serious IPC:2 Other IPC:1 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 409, 420, 120B , Other Details - Section 21, 23, Section- 4(1), 4(1A) 
of MMDR Act 1957, Section 165 r/w 144 of the karnataka Forest Rules 1969, Case 
No. - Spl.C.C.No.-488/2016, Court - XXIII Addi.City Civil and Sessions Judge, 
Bengaluru City , FIR No. - Complaint Cr.no.-15/2015, PS Karnataka Lokayukta 
Bengaluru City, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-

420) 

1 charge related to Punishment of criminal conspiracy (IPC Section-120B) 

12 Name:Jit Vinayak Arolkar District:NORTH GOA Constituency:MANDREM 

Party: Maharashtrawadi Gomantak Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:1 Other IPC:2 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, 269, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 22/2022, 
Pernem PS, Pernem, North Goa, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 420, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 177/2020, 
Pernem PS, Pernem, North Goa, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Cheating and dishonestly inducing delivery of property (IPC Section-

420) 

1 charge related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

1 charge related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life 

(IPC Section-269) 

13 Name:Krishna V. Salkar 

District:SOUTH GOA 

1 charge related to Punishment for criminal intimidation (IPC Section-506) 

1 charge related to Punishment for assault or criminal force otherwise than on grave 
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Constituency:VASCO-DA-GAMA 

Party: BJP 

Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:1 

Other IPC:8 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 147, 448, 504, 509, 352, 506, 353, 149, Other Details - , Case 
No. - 41/IPC/2020, Court - JMFC A Vasco , FIR No. - 43/2017, Vasco Police Station 
Vasco-Da-Gama, Goa, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

provocation (IPC Section-352) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his 

duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in 

prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC Section-

143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for Rioting (IPC Section-147) 

1 charge related to Punishment for house-trespass (IPC Section-448) 

1 charge related to Intentional insult with intent to provoke breach of the peace (IPC 

Section-504) 

1 charge related to Word, gesture or act intended to insult the modesty of a woman (IPC 

Section-509) 

14 Name:Delilah Michael Lobo District:NORTH GOA Constituency:SIOLIM 

Party: INC Total Cases:2 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:4 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 188, 269, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 21/2022 
Anjuna Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

2. IPC Sections - 188, 269, Other Details - , Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 22/2022 
Anjuna Police Station, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

2 charges related to Disobedience to order duly promulgated by public servant (IPC 

Section-188) 

2 charges related to Negligent act likely to spread infection of disease dangerous to life 

(IPC Section-269) 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=211
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15 Name:Vijai Sardesai District:SOUTH GOA Constituency:FATORDA 

Party: Goa Forward Party Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:4 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - 143, 341, 353, 149, Other Details - Case is under investigation and 
has not been charge sheeted before any court of law, Case No. - , Court - , FIR No. - 
77/2021, Fatorda Police Station, South Goa, Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - 
No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

1 charge related to Punishment for Being member of an unlawful assembly (IPC Section-

143) 

1 charge related to Punishment for wrongful restraint (IPC Section-341) 

1 charge related to Assault or criminal force to deter public servant from discharge of his 

duty (IPC Section-353) 

1 charge related to Every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in 

prosecution of common object (IPC Section-149) 

16 Name:Ravi Naik District:SOUTH GOA Constituency:PONDA 

Party: BJP Total Cases:1 

Serious IPC:0 Other IPC:0 

Cases (Pending) 

1. IPC Sections - , Other Details - Section 135 R/w S-134(3)(O) of the Company Act 
2013, Case No. - Special Case No 5/2019, Court - Additional Session Judge North 
Goa At Panjim , FIR No. - , Charges Framed - No , Appeal Filed - No 

 

Cases (Convicted)-----No Cases---- 

 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=90
http://ews5.myneta.info/ver_5/entryreview/affidavit/candidate.php?candidate_id=134
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jkT; fo/kkulHkk pqukoksa ds fy, gekjs #esjkoksVesjkns’k vfHk;ku dk leFkZu djus d fy, gesa vkidh lgk;rk dh vko’;drk gSA bl vfHk;ku dk mís’; jktuhfrd ÁfØ;k esa 

Hkz"Vkpkj vkSj vijk/khdj.k dks [kRe djuk] pquko yM+us okys mEehnokjksa vkSj jktuhfrd nyksa dh tkudkjh ds vf/kd Álkj ds ek/;e ls ernkrkvksa dks l’kDr cukuk gSA 

 

 

pqukoh vkSj jktuhfrd lq/kkjksa ls lacaf/kr eqíksa ij ,d ikWMdkLV J`a[kyk gSA ,Mhvkj mEehnokjksa ds i`"BHkwfe fooj.k] jktuhfrd nyksa dh vk; ds óksrksa] pqukoh 

[kpZ] pqukoh ckWUM vkfn dk fo’ys"k.k djrk gSA bu ,filksM esa] ,Mhvkj vke turk dh le> vkSj igqap ds fy, viuh fjiksVZ ds Áeq[k fu"d"kksZa dk fo’ys"k.k djrk gS] ftlls os 

,d lwfpr fodYi cukus esa l{ke gksrs gSaA ,Mhvkj ds ikWMdkLV esa Hkkjr dh yksdrkaf=d jktuhfr ls lacaf/kr eqíksa ij fo’ks"kKksa] ’kks/kkfFkZ;ksa] lkoZtfud cqf)thfo;ksa] iwoZ pquko 

vf/kdkjh;ksa vkfn ds lkFk ppkZ dh tk,xhA ,Mhvkj osclkbV ij ,filksM rd tkus ds fy, —I;k vkbdu nck,A  

 

Listen to Our Podcast on 

 

Other platforms 

      

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
mailto:https://adrindia.org/content/adr-speaks-podcast
mailto:https://anchor.fm/adr-speaks
https://open.spotify.com/show/1LmTG16kCwkCmIJVxaX6qh
https://open.spotify.com/show/1LmTG16kCwkCmIJVxaX6qh
https://www.breaker.audio/adr-speaks
https://overcast.fm/itunes1518694753/adr-speaks
https://radiopublic.com/adr-speaks-69A9JD
https://pca.st/3pwxtqrx
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Jh HkkLdj vlksYMdj 

+91-98203-53159 

vibhanatural@hotmail.com 

ehfM;k vkSj i=dkj gSYiykbZu  $ 91 80103 94248 adr@adrindia.org 

estj tujy vfuy oekZ ¼lsokfuoR̀r½ 

 

gsM@us'kuy dksfMZusVj]  

,lksfl,'ku QkWj MseksØsfVd fjQkWElZ ,ao us'kuy bysD'ku okWp 

$ 91 88264 79910 anilverma@adrindia.org  

izksQslj f=ykspu 'kkL=h 

vkbZ-vkbZ-,e cSaxyksj 
Qkm.Mj esEcj] 

,lksfl,'ku QkWj MseksØsfVd fjQkWElZ ,ao us'kuy bysD'ku okWp 

$ 91 94483 53285 tsastry@gmail.com 

izksQslj txnhi Nksdj 

lsokfuoR̀r vkbZ-vkbZ-,e vgenkckn] 

Qkm.Mj esEcj] 

,lksfl,'ku QkWj MseksØsfVd fjQkWElZ ,ao us'kuy bysD'ku okWp 

 

jchhokar@gmail.com 

https://eci.gov.in/
http://www.adrindia.org/
http://www.myneta.info/
mailto:adr@adrindia.org
mailto:anil@adrindia.org
mailto:jchhokar@gmail.com
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bl fjiksVZ esa nh x;h laiw.kZ tkudkjh dks ,Mhvkj }kjk Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx dh osclkbV (https://affidavit.eci.gov.in/) ls ÁkIr fd;k x;k gS vkSj lHkh tkudkjh lkoZtfud {ks= 

esa miyC/k gSA ,Mhvkj fdlh Hkh tkudkjh esa rc rd dksbZ ifjorZu ugh djrk gS] tc rd fd Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx ls iqf"V uk gks tk,A ,Mhvkj] Hkkjrh; pquko vk;ksx ds 

vykok vU; fdlh Hkh L=ksr ;k tkudkjh dk mi;ksx ugh fd;k djrk gSA gkykafd ,Mhvkj }kjk ;g lqfuf'pr djus ds lHkh Á;kl fd, x, gSa fd nh xbZ tkudkjh bZlhvkbZ 

oscklbV esa miyC/k tkudkjh ds vuqlkj gSA bl fjiksVZ ds ek/;e ls ,Mhvkj }kjk nh xbZ tkudkjh es vUrj gksus ij bZlhvkbZ oscklkbV esa nh x;h tkudkjh dks lgh ekuk tk, 

vkSj ,lksfl,'ku QkWj MseksØsfVd fjQkWElZ] xksok bysD'ku okWp vkSj muds Lo;alsod] bl fjiksVZ Ádk'ku ds dkj.k ÁR;{k ;k vÁR;{k :i ls gksus okyh fdlh Hkh {kfr ds fy, 

ftEesnkj ;k mRrjnk;h ugha gksaxsA 

,Mhvkj] Hkkjr ds pquko vk;ksx ds lkFk tek fd, x, 'kiFki=ksa ls pquko ds le; mEehnokjksa }kjksa ÁLrqr dh xbZ i`"BHkwfe dh tkudkjh ds fo'ys"k.k vkSj Álkj esa vR;kf/kd 

lko/kkuh cjrrk gSA bl rjg dh tkudkjh dk mÌs'; dsoy jktuhfr esa c<+rh vkijkf/kdrk] pqukoksa esa /ku ds nq#i;ksx esa o`f) dks mtkxj djuk gS rkfd ikjnf'kZrk] tokcnsgh 

vkSj lq'kklu dh O;oLFkk dks lqxe cuk;k tk lds vkSj ernkrkvksa dks ,d lwfpr fodYi cukus esa l{ke cuk;k tk ldsA blfy,] ;g vis{k k dh tkrh gS fd bl fjiksVZ dk 

mi;ksx djus okyk dksbZ Hkh O;fDr ,Mhvkj }kjk miyC/k djk, x, MsVk dk mi;ksx djrs le; vR;f/kd lko/kkuh cjrsxkA ,Mhvkj MsVk esa fdlh Hkh rjg ds xyr bLrseky] 

ifjorZu] le>us esa vleFkZrk] xyr O;k[;k ;k gsjQsj ds fy, ftEesnkj ugha gS ftlls fdlh fo'ks"k jktuhfrd ny ;k jktusrk ;k mEehnokj dks fu'kkuk cuk;k tk ldsA 
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